Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

JEANIE C. CRAIN,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-1810 EC




)

MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On November 6, 2001, Jeanie C. Crain filed a complaint appealing the Missouri Ethics Commission’s (Ethics) assessment of filing fees of $1,120, $850, $560 and $260 for the late filing of Lobbyist Expenditure Reports (reports).  On February 15, 2002, Ethics filed a motion for summary determination.  We may decide this case without a hearing if Ethics establishes facts that (1) Crain does not dispute and (2) entitle Ethics to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


We held a telephone conference on the motion on March 13, 2002.  The following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Crain registered as a lobbyist for Missouri Western State College on July 31, 2000, and terminated her status on July 16, 2001.  Crain was registered as a lobbyist during January, 

February, March, and April 2001.  During that time, she acted as Special Assistant to the President.

2. Ethics did not receive Crain’s reports for these months by the tenth of the next month or the next day after the tenth that was not a weekend or state holiday.

3. Crain filed her January, February, March and April 2001 reports electronically with Ethics on June 5, 2001.  June 5, 2001, is 112 days after February 13, 2001.
  June 5, 2001, is 85 days after March 12, 2001.
  June 5, 2001, is 56 days after April 20, 2001.  June 5, 2001, is 26 days after May 10, 2001.

4. By letters dated July 11, 2001, Ethics informed Crain that she owed a $850 fee for the late filing of her February report, a $560 fee for the late filing of her March report, and a $260 fee for the late filing of her April report.  By letter dated July 13, 2001, Ethics informed Crain that she owed a $1,120 fee for the late filing of her January report.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the petition.  Section 105.963.4.
  We must do whatever the law requires Ethics to do.  J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue.  796 S.W.2d 16, 20-21 (Mo. banc 1990.)  Ethics has the burden of proof.  Heidebur v. Parker, 505 S.W.2d 440, 444 (Mo. App., St.L.D. 1974).


Ethics cites section 105.473.3(1), which states:


During any period of time in which a lobbyist continues to act as an executive lobbyist, judicial lobbyist or a legislative lobbyist, the lobbyist shall file with the commission on standardized forms prescribed by the commission monthly reports 

which shall be due at the close of business on the tenth day of the following month[.]


Section 105.477.3 requires lobbyists to file electronically through modem or common magnetic media.  Section 105.492.5 states:


Any lobbyist who fails to timely file a lobbying disclosure report as required by section 105.473 shall be assessed a late filing fee of ten dollars for every day such report is late.


Crain did not file her reports until June 5, 2001, 120 days after the February 13, 2001, due date; 85 days after the March 12, 2001, due date; 56 days after the April 10, 2001, due date; and 26 days after the May 10, 2001, due date.  Crain asks us to waive the fee, stating that she spoke to an Ethics employee who stated that he would file the report for her and that if she had no activity, she need not file.  She also questions her need to be registered as a lobbyist in the first place, and has removed her name from the official lobbyist list.  We believe that this failure to file is not intentional, but is the result of a misunderstanding, and it is unfortunate that Crain did not know of her late fees until months after the reports were due.  However, the legislature has given us no authority to waive fees regardless of the reason the reports are late.


Because the reports were filed late as noted in our Findings of Fact, Crain owes the $1,120, $850, $560, and $260 late fees.  The college can determine whether it has the authority to make the payments on behalf of Crain.  


We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on March 21, 2002.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

	�February 10, 2001, was a Saturday, February 11, 2001, was a Sunday, and February 12, 2001, was a state holiday.  Section 105.964.1, RSMo 2000, states that the time would run from the next day that was not a Saturday, Sunday or state holiday.





	�March 10, 2001, was a Saturday, and March 11, 2001, was a Sunday.





	�All statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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